

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 25-5302

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from Order of the U.S. District Court, Civ. Action No. 25-1959 (SLS)
Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Margaret A. Little

Counsel of Record

L. Margaret Harker

New Civil Liberties Alliance

4250 Fairfax Dr., Ste. 300

Arlington, VA 22203

202-869-5210

Peggy.little@ncla.legal

Dated: January 12, 2026

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CERTIFICATE UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 29(d).....	ii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
RELEVANT CASE BACKGROUND.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDINGS IN <i>AXON/COCHRAN</i> AND <i>FREE ENTERPRISE FUND</i> SUPPORT DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION.....	11
A. 28 U.S.C. § 1331 Provides Jurisdiction.....	11
B. The Supreme Court’s Application of the <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors in <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> and <i>Axon/Cochran</i> Also Supports District Court Jurisdiction	14
II. THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>JARKESY</i> DECISION SUPPORTS DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION	17
III. LIKE <i>AXON/COCHRAN</i> AND <i>JARKESY</i> , AND UNLIKE <i>ELGIN</i> AND <i>THUNDER BASIN</i> , THIS CHALLENGE IMPLICATES STRUCTURAL ADJUDICATORY BIAS AND MUST BE HEARD IN DISTRICT COURT	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500, 514 (2006).....	10
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC/SEC v. Cochran</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 17
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 6, 7, 11, 22
<i>FTC v. Claire Furnace</i> , 274 U.S. 160 (1927).....	12
<i>Hill v. SEC and Gray Fin. Grp. v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19

<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> ,	
14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816).....	19, 20
<i>Matters for America v. Paxton</i> ,	
138 F.4th 563 (D.C. Cir 2025)	12
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> ,	
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	13
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> ,	
59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> ,	
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> ,	
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	17
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> ,	
603 U.S. 109 (2024)	2, 18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> ,	
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	21
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> ,	
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	7, 8, 13, 14, 16, 23
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> ,	
824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> ,	
535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	10
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 57(b)-1(e)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	11

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, P.C.: <i>Petition to Set Aside or, in the Alternative, to Modify the Fourth Civil Investigative Demand,</i> New Civil Liberties Alliance website. (Oct. 19, 2021, 7:28 PM).....	25
Dave Michaels, <i>SEC Drops 42 Enforcement Cases After Employees Accessed Restricted Records</i> , WALL ST. J., June 2, 2023	5
<i>In re Axon Enterprise, Inc.</i> , No. 9389, 2023 WL 6895829 (F.T.C. Oct. 6, 2023)	4
Order Staying Proceedings and Denying Government’s Request for Interlocutory Appeal, <i>In re Morris & Dickson Co., LLC</i> , DEA Docket No. 18-31 (Nov. 1, 2018)	25
<i>Pending Administrative Proceedings</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 97640, 2023 WL 3790795 (June 2, 2023).....	5
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023).....	20
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961).....	21

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 29(b).....	1
-------------------------	---

Regulations

16 CFR § 2.10	13
---------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	20
